



No. 05-416

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEANNE S. WOODFORD  
AND ANTHONY P. KANE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VIET MIKE NGO,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To  
The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT VIET MIKE NGO**

DONALD B. AYER

THOMAS J. DAVIS

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 879-3939

February 2, 2006

MEIR FEDER

*(Counsel of Record)*

CHARLES R.A. MORSE

KATE BUSHMAN

JONES DAY

222 East 41st Street

New York, NY 10017

(212) 326-3939

*Counsel for Respondent*

**BLANK PAGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Factual Background .....	1
B. The Exhaustion Requirement Of The PLRA .....	2
C. Proceedings Below.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND CONTEXT OF § 1997e REQUIRE SIMPLE EXHAUSTION.....	10
A. The Plain Text Of § 1997e(a) And A Related Provision Require Simple Exhaustion .....	10
1. The Text Of § 1997e(a) Requires Simple Exhaustion .....	10
2. § 1997e(c)(2) Confirms That Congress Required Simple Exhaustion And Did Not Contemplate Procedural Defaults .....	13
B. Petitioners’ Interpretation Is Unsupported By Any Textual Argument And Requires Supplementing The Language Of The Statute .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. Nearly Identical Language In The Habeas Corpus Statute Has Been Definitively Interpreted As Requiring Only Simple Exhaustion .....	16
D. The Administrative Exhaustion Cases On Which The United States Relies Do Not Import Any Different Meaning Of “Exhausted” Into § 1997e .....	23
E. Important Principles Of Construction Require Interpreting § 1997e As Requiring Simple Exhaustion .....	28
1. § 1997e Cannot Be Construed To Give State Authorities The Ability To Defeat Federal Claims By Manipulating Procedural Rules .....	28
2. Multiple Other Principles Of Statutory Construction Require The Same Result.....	32
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE PLRA PROVIDES NO SUPPORT FOR REQUIRING ANYTHING MORE THAN SIMPLE EXHAUSTION.....	34
III. PETITIONERS’ PUBLIC POLICY ARGUMENTS OFFER NO SUPPORT FOR REQUIRING ANYTHING MORE THAN SIMPLE EXHAUSTION .....	39

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. Petitioners’ Arguments About The Purported Benefits Of A Procedural Default Rule Should Be Directed To Congress, Not This Court .....	39
B. Petitioners Cannot Reasonably Contend That The Statutory Purpose Is To Reduce Lawsuits At All Costs .....	40
C. Even If Petitioners Were Correct About The Statute’s Purpose, Their Claim That § 1997e Is “Meaningless” Without Procedural Default Is Incorrect.....	42
IV. PETITIONERS’ REQUEST THAT THIS COURT CRAFT A FORFEITURE RULE BY “ANALOGY” TO HABEAS CASES IS MISCONCEIVED .....	46
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	23, 34, 34, 44
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	33
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	29, 30
<i>Castille v. Peoples</i> , 489 U.S. 346 (1989).....	19
<i>Central Va. Committee College v. Katz</i> , No. 04-885, slip op. (U.S. Jan. 23, 2006).....	19
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	48
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	18, 19, 21, 25
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	47, 48
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	10
<i>Daniels v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	47
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2478 (2005).....	10, 40
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	47
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	36
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Products Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	32
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000).....	20, 21, 49
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	17
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	18, 19, 45, 47
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franklin v. Johnson</i> , 290 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2002).....	48
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	7, 17, 18, 19
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	25
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	33
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	49
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	10, 15, 40, 48

---



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	48
<i>Love v. Pullman Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972).....	32
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....	29
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991) .....	20, 24, 25
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969) .....	26
<i>Minix v. Pazera</i> , No. 1:04 CV 447 RM, 2005 WL 1799538 (N.D. Ind. July 27, 2005) .....	33
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	32
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999).....	20, 21
<i>Oscar Mayer &amp; Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	3, 26, 33, 38
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	3, 41, 43, 44
<i>Pozo v. McCaughtry</i> , 286 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	42
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	49
<i>Riccardo v. Rausch</i> , 375 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1589 (2005) .....	32
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978).....	45
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	41, 42
<i>Ex parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886).....	17
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	24, 27
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	32
<i>Strong v. David</i> , 297 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	19
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	33
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993) .....	10, 40, 48
<i>United States v. Goldenberg</i> , 168 U.S. 95 (1897) .....	16, 40
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	24
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	16, 19, 22
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. Maschner</i> , 270 F.3d 573 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Hilton Davis Chemical Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 17 (1997) .....	40
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	40
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	7, 28, 30, 32
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993) .....	47
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	33

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Antiterrorism & Effective Death Penalty Act ("AEDPA") .....	13
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act ("CRIPA"), Pub. L. No. 96-247, 94 Stat. 349 .....	<i>passim</i>
Prison Litigation Reform Act ("PLRA"), 42 U.S.C. § 1997e .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1) .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(B) .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(1)-(2) .....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) .....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1915A(b)(1)-(2) .....	37
28 U.S.C. § 2241(a) .....	47
28 U.S.C. § 2243 .....	47
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) .....	6, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) .....	25
45 U.S.C. § 355(f) .....	27, 28

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 15, § 3084.3(c) .....	43
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 15, § 3084.6(c) .....	2
ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 20, § 504.810(b) (2006) .....	31
26 ILL. REG. 18065, 2002 WL 31898262, at § 504.810(b) (Dec. 27, 2002) .....	31
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
141 Cong. Rec. S7498-01 (daily ed. May 25, 1995) .....	35, 37
141 Cong. Rec. S14611 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 1995).....	3, 36, 41
141 Cong. Rec. H14078-02 (daily ed. Dec. 6, 1995).....	35, 38
141 Cong. Rec. S18127-03 (daily ed. Dec. 7, 1995) .....	35, 37
142 Cong. Rec. S2219-03 (daily ed. Mar. 18, 1996) .....	36
H.R. Rep. No. 104-2468, § 2 (1995).....	35, 44
H.R. Rep. No. 104-3019, tit. VIII (1996) .....	3
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
R. FALLON, D. MELTZER, & D. SHAPIRO, THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM (5th ed. 2003) .....	22
Kermit Roosevelt III, Exhaustion Under The Prison Litigation Reform Act: The Consequence of Procedural Error, 52 EMORY L.J. 1771 (2003).....	42
